The estimates used by the company to present these amounts in accordance with Ind AS reflect conditions at
April 1, 2016, the date of transition to Ind AS and as of March 31, 2017.

 iii.  Investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates

   In separate financial statements, a first-time adopter that subsequently measures an investment in a subsidiary,
joint ventures or associate at cost , may measure such investment at cost (determined in accordance with Ind AS 27)
or deemed cost (fair value or previous GAAP carrying amount) in its separate opening Ind AS balance sheet.

   Selection of fair value or previous GAAP carrying amount for determining deemed cost can be done for each
subsidiary, associate and joint venture. The company elects to carry all its investments in subsidiaries, associates
and joint ventures at previous GAAP carrying amount as deemed cost.

Standalone Notes to Financial Statements (Contd.) for the year ended March 31, 2018

SATRA PROPERTIES (INDIA) LIMITED
Annual Report 2017–18

9 8

B.  Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS
  Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The

following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.
i.  Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (April 1, 2016)

(Amount in INR Lakhs)

Particulars Notes IGAAP Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

 ASSETS
 Non-Current Assets
 (a) Property, plant and equipment  83.49  -   83.49
 (b) Capital work-in-progress  13.43  -   13.43
 (c) Financial assets
 (i) Investments 6, 10  5,987.10  370.18  6,357.28
 (d) Deferred tax asset (Net) 2  65.88  1,055.51  1,121.39
 (e) Other non-current assets  312.72  -   312.72

 6,462.62  1,425.69  7,888.31
 Current assets
 (a) Inventories  16,533.00  -   16,533.00
 (b) Financial assets
 (i) Trade receivables 1  9,909.21  (1,796.32)  8,112.89
 (ii) Cash and cash equivalents  63.52  -   63.52
 (iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above  204.73  -   204.73
 (iv) Loans 6  6,842.84  (282.07)  6,560.77
 (v) Other financial assets 6, 7  6,876.60  (1,431.06)  5,445.54
 (c) Other current assets 7  767.99  3.53  771.52

 41,197.89  (3,505.92)  37,691.97
 TOTAL  47,660.51  (2,080.23)  45,580.28

 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 Equity
 (a) Equity share capital  3,567.16  -   3,567.16
 (b) Other equity 8  7,315.30  (1,775.53)  5,539.77

 10,882.46  (1,775.53)  9,106.93
 Liabilities
 Non Current Liabilities
 (a) Provisions  32.78  -   32.78

 32.78  -   32.78
 Current Liabilities
 (a) Financial liabilities
 (i) Borrowings 3  17,339.04  (90.03)  17,249.01
 (ii) Trade payables  -
 Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises  -   -   -
 Others  4,637.15  -   4,637.15
 (iii) Other financial liabilities  10,844.33  -   10,844.33
 (b) Other current liabilities 4  3,746.15  (214.67)  3,531.48
 (c)  Provisions  103.33  -   103.33
 (d) Current tax liabilities (Net)  75.27  -   75.27

 36,745.27  (304.70)  36,440.57
 TOTAL  47,660.51  (2,080.23)  45,580.28

Standalone Notes to Financial Statements (Contd.) for the year ended March 31, 2018

9 9

Financial StatementsCorporate Overview Statutory Reports

ii.  Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2017
(Amount in INR Lakhs)

Particulars Notes IGAAP Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

 ASSETS
 Non-Current Assets
 (a) Property, plant and equipment  66.06  -   66.06
 (b) Capital work-in-progress  30.51  -   30.51
 (c) Financial assets
 (i) Investments 6, 10  5,987.10  452.08  6,439.18
 (d) Deferred tax asset (Net) 2  61.38  880.56  941.94
 (e) Other non-current assets  361.96  -   361.96

 6,507.01  1,332.64  7,839.65
 Current assets
 (a) Inventories  12,742.09  -   12,742.09
 (b) Financial assets
 (i) Trade receivables 1  12,601.70  (1,548.00)  11,053.70
 (ii) Cash and cash equivalents  65.43  -   65.43
 (iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above  13.50  -   13.50
 (iv) Loans 6  5,305.31  (223.05)  5,082.26
 (v) Other financial assets 6, 7  8,290.49  (1,180.65)  7,109.84
 (c) Other current assets 7  417.82  1.30  419.12

 39,436.34  (2,950.40)  36,485.94
 TOTAL  45,943.35  (1,617.76)  44,325.59

 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 Equity
 (a) Equity share capital  3,567.16  -   3,567.16
 (b) Other equity 8  7,281.89  (1,302.40)  5,979.49

 10,849.05  (1,302.40)  9,546.65
 Liabilities
 Non Current Liabilities
 (a) Provisions  33.11  -   33.11

 33.11  -   33.11
 Current Liabilities
 (a) Financial liabilities
 (i) Borrowings 3  17,605.52  (100.69)  17,504.83
 (ii) Trade payables  -
   Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises  -   -   -
   Others  4,106.48  -   4,106.48
 (iii) Other financial liabilities  10,256.47  -   10,256.47
 (b) Other current liabilities 4  2,949.01  (214.67)  2,734.34
 (c)  Provisions  103.71  -   103.71
 (d) Current tax liabilities (Net)  40.00  -   40.00

 35,061.19  (315.36)  34,745.83
 TOTAL  45,943.35  (1,617.76)  44,325.59

Standalone Notes to Financial Statements (Contd.) for the year ended March 31, 2018

SATRA PROPERTIES (INDIA) LIMITED
Annual Report 2017–18

1 0 0

iii.  Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017
(Amount in INR Lakhs)

Particulars Notes IGAAP Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

REVENUE
Revenue from operations (net)  10,073.38  -   10,073.38
Other income 6, 7,

10
 856.69  405.28  1,261.97

Total Revenue (I)  10,930.07  405.28  11,335.35
EXPENSES
Cost of construction  7,698.72  -   7,698.72
Employee benefits expense  129.98  8.90  138.88
Finance costs 3  2,457.98  (10.66)  2,447.32
Depreciation and amortization expense  7.43  -   7.43
Other expenses 1, 7  324.28  (232.14)  92.14
Total Expenses (II)  10,618.39  (233.90)  10,384.49
Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax (I-II)  311.68  639.18  950.86
Exceptional Items  -   -   -
Profit/(loss) before tax  311.68  639.18  950.86
Tax expense:
Current tax  96.00  -   96.00
Adjustment of tax relating to earlier periods  29.94  -   29.94
Deferred tax 2  4.51  172.19  176.70
Profit/(loss) for the period  181.23  466.99  648.22

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
A. Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified
to profit and loss in subsequent periods:
Remeasurement of  gains/(losses)   on defined benefit
plans

9  -   8.90  8.90

Income tax effect  -   (2.75)  (2.75)
B. Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to
profit and loss in subsequent periods:

 -   -   -

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  -   6.15  6.15
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD,
NET OF TAX

 181.23  473.14  654.37

  * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this
note

iv.  Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016
(Amount in INR Lakhs)

Particulars Notes  March 31,
2017

 April 1, 2016

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP  10,849.05  10,882.46
Adjustments:
Financial liabilities accounted using effective interest rate 3  100.69  90.03
Fair valuation of financial guarantees 10  161.90  80.00
Expected credit loss on financial assets 1  (1,753.62)  (1,987.99)
Reversal of provision for proposed dividend and tax thereon 4  214.67  214.67

[…]

Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model.

   The estimates used by the company to present these amounts in accordance with Ind AS reflect conditions at
April 1, 2016, the date of transition to Ind AS and as of March 31, 2017.

 iv.  Investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates
   In separate financial statements, a first-time adopter that subsequently measures an investment in a subsidiary,

joint ventures or associate at cost , may measure such investment at cost (determined in accordance with Ind
AS 27) or deemed cost (fair value or previous GAAP carrying amount) in its separate opening Ind AS balance
sheet.

   Selection of fair value or previous GAAP carrying amount for determining deemed cost can be done for each
subsidiary, associate and joint venture. The company elects to carry all its investments in subsidiaries,
associates and joint ventures at previous GAAP carrying amount as deemed cost.

 B.  Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS
   Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The

following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.
 i.  Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (April 1, 2016)

(Amount in INR Lakhs)

Particulars Notes IGAAP Ind-AS
Adjustments

Ind-AS

 ASSETS
 Non-Current Assets
 (a) Property, Plant and Equipment  227.83  -   227.83
 (b) Capital Work-in-Progress  13.43  -   13.43
 (c) Goodwill on Consolidation  38.52  -   38.52
 (d) Investments accounted for using the equity method 1  -   290.18  290.18
 (e) Financial Assets
 (i) Investments  5.95  -   5.95
 (ii) Other Financial Assets  260.00  -   260.00
 (f) Deferred Tax Asset (Net) 2  392.44  1,025.67  1,418.11
 (g) Other Non-Current Assets  644.54  -   644.54

 1,582.71  1,315.85  2,898.56

Consolidated Notes to Financial Statements (Contd.) for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

1 4 5

Financial StatementsCorporate Overview Statutory Reports

Particulars Notes IGAAP Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

 Current assets
 (a) Inventories  61,666.90  -   61,666.90
 (b) Financial Assets
 (i) Trade Receivables 3  14,689.07  (1,972.68)  12,716.39
 (ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents  218.88  -   218.88
 (iii) Bank Balances Other than (ii) above  569.92  -   569.92
 (iv) Loans 3  8,448.35  (282.07)  8,166.28
 (v) Other Financial Assets 3  13,966.02  (1,431.08)  12,534.94
 (c) Other Current Assets 9  6,877.89  3.53  6,881.42

 106,437.03  (3,682.30)  102,754.74
 TOTAL  108,019.74  (2,366.45)  105,653.30

 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 Equity
 (a) Equity Share capital  3,567.16  -   3,567.16
 (b) Other Equity 4, 10  3,695.12  (1,849.25)  1,845.87
 Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent  7,262.28  (1,849.25)  5,413.03
 Non Controlling Interest 4, 10  0.03  (28.90)  (28.87)
 Total Equity  7,262.31  (1,878.15)  5,384.16

 Liabilities
 Non Current Liabilities
 (a) Financial Liabilities
 (i) Borrowings 5  5,533.63  (109.80)  5,423.83
 (b) Provisions  72.17  -   72.17

 5,605.80  (109.80) 5,495.99
 Current Liabilities
 (a) Financial liabilities
 (i) Borrowings 5  51,155.07  (163.80)  50,991.27
 (ii) Trade payables
   Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises  -   -   -
   Others  6,667.26  -   6,667.26
 (iii) Other financial liabilities  15,530.84  -   15,530.84
 (b) Other current liabilities 7  20,722.32  (214.69)  20,507.63
 (c)  Provisions  106.63  -   106.63
 (d) Current tax liabilities (Net)  969.51  -   969.51

 95,151.63  (378.49)  94,773.15
 TOTAL  108,019.74  (2,366.44)  105,653.30

Consolidated Notes to Financial Statements (Contd.) for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

SATRA PROPERTIES (INDIA) LIMITED
Annual Report 2017–18

1 4 6

ii.  Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2017
(Amount in INR Lakhs)

Particulars Notes IGAAP Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

 ASSETS
 Non-Current Assets
 (a) Property, Plant and Equipment  164.61  -   164.61
 (b) Capital Work-in-Progress  30.51  -   30.51
 (c) Goodwill on Consolidation  33.71  -   33.71
 (d) Investments accounted for using the equity method 1  -   290.18  290.18
 (e) Financial Assets
 (i) Investments  5.95  -   5.95
 (ii) Other Financial Assets  260.00  -   260.00
 (f) Deferred Tax Asset (Net) 2  1,026.56  984.60  2,011.16
 (g) Other Non-Current Assets  761.66  -   761.66

 2,283.00  1,274.78  3,557.78
 Current assets
 (a) Inventories  68,483.94  -   68,483.94
 (b) Financial Assets
 (i) Trade Receivables 3  17,288.27  (2,135.71)  15,152.56
 (ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents  187.04  -   187.04
 (iii) Bank Balances Other than (ii) above  348.74  -   348.74
 (iv) Loans 3  9,238.84  (223.05)  9,015.79
 (v) Other Financial Assets 3  14,739.37  (1,180.65)  13,558.72
 (c) Other Current Assets 9  6,263.23  1.30  6,264.53

 116,549.43  (3,538.11)  113,011.31
 TOTAL  118,832.43  (2,263.34)  116,569.09

 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 Equity
 (a) Equity Share capital  3,567.16  -   3,567.16
 (b) Other Equity 4, 10  4,393.82  (1,090.47)  3,303.35
 Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent  7,960.98  (1,090.47)  6,870.51
 Non Controlling Interest 4, 10  0.08  (603.47)  (603.39)
 Total Equity  7,961.06  (1,693.94)  6,267.12

 Liabilities
 Non Current Liabilities
 (a) Financial Liabilities
 (i) Borrowings  1.69  -   1.69
 (b) Provisions  80.32  -   80.32

 82.01  -   82.01
 Current Liabilities
 (a) Financial liabilities
 (i) Borrowings 5  59,590.79  (285.53)  59,305.26
 (ii) Trade payables
   Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises  -   -   -
   Others  6,405.06  -   6,405.06
 (iii) Other financial liabilities 5  25,023.96  (69.19)  24,954.77
 (b) Other current liabilities 7  18,914.76  (214.68)  18,700.08
 (c)  Provisions  107.52  -   107.52
 (d) Current tax liabilities (Net)  747.27  -   747.27

 110,789.36  (569.40)  110,219.96
 TOTAL  118,832.43  (2,263.34)  116,569.09

Consolidated Notes to Financial Statements (Contd.) for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

1 4 7

Financial StatementsCorporate Overview Statutory Reports

iii. Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017
(Amount in INR Lakhs)

Particulars Notes IGAAP Adjustments  Ind AS
Balance

REVENUE
Revenue from operations (net)  11,621.96  -   11,621.96
Other income 3  933.75  323.38  1,257.13
Total Revenue (I)  12,555.71  323.38  12,879.09
EXPENSES
Cost of construction  7,241.27  -   7,241.27
Employee benefits expense 8  313.80  13.82  327.61
Finance costs 5  3,564.34  (81.12)  3,483.22
Depreciation and amortization expense  36.72  -   36.72
Other expenses 3, 9  883.27  179.21  1,062.49
Total Expenses (II)  12,039.40  111.91  12,151.31
Profit/(loss) before share of profit/(loss) of an associate
and a joint venture, exceptional items and tax(I-II)

 516.31  211.47  727.78

Share of profit/(loss) of an associate and a joint venture  -   -   -
Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax (I-II)  516.31  211.47  727.78
Exceptional Items  -   -   -
Profit/(loss) before tax  516.31  211.47  727.78
Tax expense:
Current tax  117.92  -   117.92
Adjustment of tax relating to earlier periods  31.37  (8.66)  22.71
Deferred tax 2  (633.62)  45.46  (588.16)
MAT Credit Entitlement  (0.50)  -   (0.50)

 (484.84)  36.80  (448.03)
Profit/(loss) for the period  1,001.15  174.67  1,175.81

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
A. Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified
to profit and loss in subsequent periods:
Remeasurement of gains (losses) on defined benefit
plans

8,11  -   13.82  13.82

Income tax effect 2  -   (4.27)  (4.27)
B. Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to
profit and loss in subsequent periods:

 -   -   -

Exchange differences in translating the financial
statements of a foreign operation

4  (90.18)  -   (90.18)

Income tax effect
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  (90.18)  9.55  (80.63)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD,
NET OF TAX

 910.97  184.21  1,095.18

  * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this
note.

Consolidated Notes to Financial Statements (Contd.) for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

SATRA PROPERTIES (INDIA) LIMITED
Annual Report 2017–18

1 4 8

iv.  Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016
(Amount in INR Lakhs)

Particulars Note  March 31,
2017

 April 1, 2016

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP  7,961.06  7,262.31

Adjustments:

Financial liabilities accounted using Effective Interest rate 5  354.72  273.60